

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY ,THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

WRIT PETITION NO: 1526 OF 2019

Between:

1. Nagappa Reddy Thanapakiam, W/o. A. Kumanan, Aged about 63 years, R/o. Singapore represented by GPA Holder Sri. P. Muni Rathnam Reddy, S/o. late P. Sesha Reddy, Aged about 72 years, Retired Asst. Commisssioner of Board of Secondary education, R/o. H.No 43-3, Gandla Kotur Village, Yadamari mandal, Chittoor District

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of AP, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Velagapudi, Guntur District
2. The District Collector, Chittoor District, Chittoor
3. The Joint Collector, Chittoor District, Chittoor
4. The revenue Divisional Officer, Chittoor/LAO, Chittor, Chittoor District
5. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Yadamari Mandal, Chittoor District
6. The Executive Engineer, Roads and Buildings, Chittoor, Chittoor District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature Writ of Mandamus, declaring the award No.2/96-97 dated -.06.1996 in so far as acquisition of petitioner's land in Sy.No. 508/3A to an extent of Ac. 0.74 cents of Gandla Kotur Village, Kukalla Palli Revenue, Yadamari Mandal, Chittoor District without paying compensation, as null and void in the light of the Sec. 24(2) of The Act 30 of 2013 with a further direction to the respondents to initiate fresh acquisition proceedings under the Act, if respondents require the aforesaid land of the petitioner

IA NO: 2 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to vacate the interim order passed in I.A No. 1 of 2019 in W.P No. 1526 of 2019, dated 24.04.2019

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of dispossession by demolition or otherwise of the land and structures constructed therein in Sy.No. 508/3A to an extent of Ac. 0.56 cents of Gandla Kotur Village, Kukalla Palli Revenue, Yadamari Mandal, Chittoor District, Pending disposal of WP 1526 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K RATHANGA PANI REDDY for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for the

Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, GP for Roads & Buildings for respondent No.6 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

The proceedings of the 2nd respondent-District Collector, Chittoor, dated 31.01.2021, show that the 2nd respondent has calculated the compensation amount and arrived at Rs.18,73,803-38 ps.

It is noted that the matter was adjourned on 17.03.2026 upon the request of learned Government Pleader to obtain instructions regarding the payment of compensation.

Today, the Assistant Government Pleader expressed his inability to obtain the necessary instructions, and again requested further time.

At his request, the matter is adjourned to 15.04.2026.

If the respondents fail to produce the instructions with reference to the proceedings of the 2nd respondent dated 31.01.2021, the 2nd respondent shall personally appear before this Court on the next date of hearing.

The registry is directed to communicate a copy of this order to the 2nd respondent forthwith.

SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For /

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of A.P., Revenue Department,
Velagapudi, Guntur District
2. The District Collector, Chittoor District, Chittoor
3. The Joint Collector, Chittoor District, Chittoor
4. The revenue Divisional Officer, Chittoor/LAO, Chittoor, Chittoor District

5. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Yadamari Mandal, Chittoor District
6. The Executive Engineer, Roads and Buildings, Chittoor, Chittoor District
(1-6 by RPAD)
7. One CC to SRI. K RATHANGA PANI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION (AP) ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR ROADS & BUILDINGS ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
10. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

JS, J

DATED:31/03/2026

ADJOURNED TO 15.04.2026

ORDER

WP.No.1526 of 2019

DIRECTION

